
BEFORE THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

In the Matter of: 

Donald G. Layman 
dba The Layman Company 

Proceeding under the 
Missouri Clean Water Law 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Order No. 2016-WPCB-1425 

NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE VIOLATIONS 
AND PAY ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

SERVE BY CERTIFIED MAIL# 7013 3020 0001 2161 7376 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: Mr. Donald Layman 
The Layman Company 
P.O. Box 130 
Birch Tree, MO 65438 

You are hereby notified that on this date the department ofNatural Resources has issued 

this Notice and Order to Abate Violations and Pay Administrative Penalties (Order) to 

Mr. Donald G. Layman (Respondent) under the Missouri Clean Water Law (MCWL), Chapter 

644 ofthe Revised Statutes of Missouri (RSMo), specifically sections 644.056 and 644.079 

RSMo. 

Failure to comply with this Order is, by itself, a violation of the MCWL under section 

644.076 RSMo. Continuance of being out of compliance may result in the department pursuing 

legal action for injunctive relief, additional penalties of up to $10,000.00 per day for each day or 

part thereof of non-compliance, a surcharge of 15% of the penalty described herein, 10% interest 

on any amounts owed, attorney fees and costs, and/or any other remedy authorized by law, 

including but not limited to sections 644.056, 644.076, 644.079, and/or 644.096 RSMo. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a primary lumber and wood product 

operation with a primary Standard Industrial Classification code of24XX. The Respondent 

manufactures railroad ties, pallet lumber, slabs, and grade lumber; with no chemical treatment of 

wood done at the facility. The facility is located at in the SE'l4, SW'l4, Section 21, Township 27 

North, Range 5 West, in Shannon County. 

2. On February 5, 2015 the department received an application to new Missouri 

State Operating Permit (MSOP) No. MO-R22A115 signed by the Respondent and on March 1, 

2015, the department issued MSOP No. MO-R22A115 to Mr. Donald G. Layman dba The 

Layman Company. The MSOP will expire by its own terms on August 31,2019. 

3. The MSOP requires the Respondent to collect a grab sample of storm water 

discharges from all outfalls at least once per quarter and analyze the stormwater samples for 

Chemical Oxygen Demand, Oil and Grease, pH, Total Suspended Solids, and Zinc, Total 

Recoverable. The MSOP also requires the Respondent to submit a report of the analysis to the 

department on April28, July 28, October 28 and January 28 of each year. To date the 

department has not received quarterly sample results that were due July 28 and October 28, 

2015; and January 28 and April28, 2016. 

4. The current MSOP required the Respondent to review and update the Stormwater 

Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to assure the selected Best Management Practices continue 

to be appropriate and ensure implementation of all provision ofthe MSOP. 

5. On February 24, 2015, the department received correspondence from Respondent 

stating that he determined the MSOP would no longer be needed. 
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6. On February 24, 2015, the department sent correspondence to the Respondent 

stating that until such time the business is closed, the Respondent should keep his permit in order 

to comply with the provisions of the MCWL. In this correspondence the department also 

informed the Respondent that should he decide to close the business, he must submit the 

enclosed Form H, "Request for Termination of a General Permit" once materials stored outside 

are no longer exposed to stormwater. 

7. On May 12,2015, the department sent Letter of Warning (LOW) No. 

BFUCWL3000 to Respondent for failing to pay the annual operating permit fee, due on 

March 19,2015. The outstanding fee amount for 2015 was $200.00; with a penalty in the 

amount of $4.00. The department requested the Respondent to submit the fees and late penalties 

within 30 days upon receipt of the LOW. 

8. On June 18,2015, the department issued a Notice ofViolation (NOV) No. 

BFUCWN100780 to the Respondent for failing to pay the annual operating permit fee, due on 

March 19,2015. The outstanding fee amount for 2015 was $200.00; with a penalty in the 

amount of $8.00. The department requested the Respondent submit the fees and late penalties 

within 15 days upon receipt of the NOV. 

9. On December 10,2015, department staff conducted a routine compliance 

inspection of the Respondent's facility. Staff met with the Respondent and discussed the 

purpose and scope of the inspection and reviewed the requirements of the MSOP. During the 

inspection staff observed that the facility utilized a shaker to deposit the sawdust into a tractor 

trailer. Mr. Layman informed staff that when the trailer is full the sawdust is taken to Kingsford 

in Belle, Missouri. Staff observed whole logs and products stored outside on the property and a 
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sawdust pile on the north end of the property. Staff did not observe evidence that the outfalls for 

the facility were marked as required by the MSOP. At the time ofthe inspection staff requested 

a copy of the SWPPP, monthly inspections, proof of training and copies of discharge monitoring 

reports. The Respondent did not provide copies of the SWPPP, monthly inspections, proof of 

training or copies of discharge monitoring reports that are required by the MSOP. 

10. Due to violations identified during the December 10, 2015, inspection; the 

department issued a LOW to the Respondent on December 18,2015. In this LOW the 

department offered to meet with the Respondent and requested a written response describing the 

actions taken to correct the violations by January 20, 2016. To, date, the department has not 

received a written response to this LOW. 

11. On March 17, 2016, the department issued NOV No. SE 1613 to the Respondent 

for the violations identified during the December 10, 2015. 

12. The amount of the administrative penalty included herein was assessed according 

to the criteria of 10 CSR 20-3.010. From a gravity-based analysis, the violations posed at least a 

moderate potential for harm based on the potential risk to human health, safety and the 

environment. The violations were also at least a moderate deviation from the standard required 

by the MCWL and its implementing regulations. Using the gravity-based matrix, and finding 

both the deviation from the standard and the potential for harm the base penalty falls within a 

range of$1,501.00 to $2,500.00. Additionally, the department approximates that the Respondent 

received an economic benefit of at least $261.30 by its failure to submit sample and analyze 

stormwater discharges for the second, third and fourth quarters of2015 and the first quarter of 

2016. Since the department documented three violations ofthe MCWL, and the Respondent 
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failed to correct the violations after being informed of the violations by the department on 

several occasions and received a significant economic benefit by not complying with the 

MCWL, an administrative penalty in the amount of $2,261.00 is justified. 

13. This Order is necessary to compel compliance and/or to prevent or eliminate 

threats to the environment. 

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS 

The Respondent has violated the MCWL and its implementing regulations as follows: 

14. Since December 10, 2015 and continuing, failed to develop and maintain a 

SWPPP, proof of training and weekly inspection logs as required by MSOP No. MO-R22Al15, 

in violation of Section 644.076.1, RSMo. 

15. Failure to clearly mark outfall in the field, as required by special Conditions of 

MSOP No. MO-R22Al15, in violation of Sections 644.076.1, RSMo. 

16. Failed to submit timely Monitoring Reports as required in "Monitoring 

Requirements" ofMSOP MO-R22A115, in violation of Section 644.706.1, RSMo, and 10 CSR 

20-7.015(9)(D)l. 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

Pursuant to section 644.056 RSMo, the department hereby orders the Respondent to 

complete the following corrective actions: 

17. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order the Respondent is ordered to 

submit a map of the facility identifying all storm water outfalls and documentation that the 

outfalls have all been marked in the field as required by the MOSP. 
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18. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order the Respondent is ordered to 

collect samples of stormwater discharges from all outfall locations and analyze the samples for 

all applicable discharge parameters listed in Table A-1 of the MSOP at the frequency required by 

the MSOP. The Respondent is ordered collect samples that are representative of the nature of 

the monitored discharge and the analytical and sampling methods shall conform to the reference 

methods contained in 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(0). 

19. The Respondent is ordered to submit the results ofthe analysis required by the 

MOSP and this Order to the department by April 28, July 28, October 28 and January 28 as 

required by the MSOP. 

20. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, the Respondent is ordered to 

submit to the department for review and comment, a SWPPP developed for the facility that 

includes all requirement of the MSOP and in accordance with the concepts and methods 

described in the document number EPA 833-B-09-002, titled Developing Your Stormwater 

Pollution Prevention Plan, a Guide for Industrial Operators published by the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency in February 2009. 

21. Within 15 days of receipt of department comments on the SWPPP, the 

Respondent ordered to respond in writing to the department, addressing all department 

comments on the SWPPP to the satisfaction of the department. 

22. Within 60 days ofthe effective date ofthis Order, the Respondent is ordered to 

implement the SWPPP and conduct monthly site inspections and prepare as required by the 

MOSP and the SWPPP. The Respondent is ordered to submit copies of the monthly inspection 
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reports to the department by the 1Oth day of the month following the reporting period for 12 

consecutive months .. 

PENALTY 

Pursuant to section 644.079 RSMo and 10 CSR 20-3.010, the department hereby orders 

the Respondent to pay administrative penalties for the above-referenced violations as follows: 

23. Within 30 days from the date of issuance ofthis Order, the Respondent shall pay 

to the department an administrative penalty in the amount of$2,261.00. 

24. Such payment shall be made by check made payable to: Shannon County 

Collector as Custodian of the Shannon County School Fund. 

25. Such payment must be delivered to the department ofNatural Resources, c/o 

Accounting Program, P.O. Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102, for forwarding to the Shannon 

County Collector. 

SUBMISSIONS 

26. All other documentation submitted to the department for compliance with this 

Order shall be submitted within the timeframes specified to: 

Brad Allen 
Department ofNatural Resources 
Water Protection Program 
Compliance and Enforcement Section 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0176 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

27. Any request for an extension of time or to otherwise modify this Order may be 

considered on a case-by-case basis, ifthe Respondent makes a written request to the department 
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within ten business days of this Order, and otherwise provides appropriate justification and/or 

documentation to the department in a timely manner. Any modification of this Order shall be in 

writing. 

28. Compliance with this Order resolves only the specific violations described herein, 

and this Order shall not be construed as a waiver or modification or any other requirements of 

the MCWL and regulations, or any other source of law. Nor does this Order resolve any future 

violations ofthis Order or any law or regulation. Consistent with 10 CSR 20-3.010(5), this 

Order shall not be construed as satisfying any claim by the state or federal government for 

natural resource damages. 

29. This Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent and any of its 

agents, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, affiliates, or lessees, including the officers, agents, 

servants, corporations and any persons acting under, through, or for the Respondent. Any 

changes in ownership or corporate status, including but not limited to any transfer of assets or 

real or personal property, shall not relieve the Respondent of its obligation to comply with this 

Order. 

30. For any plan or submittal from the Respondent that is required by this order and 

subject to department approval under this order, the department may approve, disapprove, 

require revisions, or otherwise modify any such plan or submittal. Any such department decision 

shall be conveyed in writing to the Respondent. Disapproval may result in further orders or 

pursuit of other forms of relief by the department. Ifthe department requires revisions, the 

Respondent shall submit a revised version of the plan or submittal within ten business days after 

receiving notice of the department's required revisions, or within such other timeframe as the 
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department may specify. If the department approves or modifies in writing such plan or 

submittal, it shall become enforceable under this Order, and the Respondent shall commence 

work and implement such approved or modified plan in accordance with the schedule and 

provisions contained therein. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

31. If you are adversely affected by this decision, you may be entitled to pursue an 

appeal before the Administrative Hearing Commission (AHC) pursuant to 10 CSR 20-1.020 and 

Sections 644.056, 644.079, 640.013, and 621.250, RSMo. To appeal, you must file a petition or 

notice of appeal with the AHC within 60 days after the date this decision was mailed or the date 

it was delivered, whichever date was earlier. If any such petition is sent by registered mail or 

certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is mailed; if it is sent by any method other 

than registered mail or certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is received by the 

AHC. Any appeal should be directed to: 

Administrative Hearing Commission 
P.O. Box 1557 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-1557 
phone: 573-751-2422 
fax: 573-751-5018 
website: www.oa.mo.gov/ahc 
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SIGNATURE AUTHORITY 

SO ORDERED this /9-14day of rufy 2016 by: 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

G:::= 
Water Protection Program 

c: Mr. Jackson Bostic, Director, Southeast Regional Office 
Ms. Diane Huffman, Environmental Protection Agency 
Mr. Tim Duggan, Missouri Attorney General's Office 
Missouri Clean Water Commission 
Accounting Program 
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